
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Gerard Watson 
247 4325 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 9th June, 2006 at 9.30 am 
 

(Please note that there is NO pre-meeting scheduled prior to this meeting) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Bale (Chair) - Guiseley and Rawdon 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

R Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Harrison - Garforth and Swillington 

V Kendall - Roundhay 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr C Macpherson - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare 

Partnership 
Mr P Gathercole - NCH Representative 
Ms G Cooper - Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Young People) meetings held 
on 6th April and 26th April 2006. 
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  CO-OPTIONS TO THE BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which seeks Members’ 
approval for co-options to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

13 - 
14 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites Members to 
note the key constitutional changes relevant to the 
Scrutiny arrangements. 
 

15 - 
20 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites Members to 
agree the details of the Board’s Work Programme 
for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

21 - 
40 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 13th July 2006 at 9.30 a.m. in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD
(CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE) 

6TH APRIL 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor Bale in the Chair 
Councillors Brett, Ewens, Hussain, Kendall,

    Murray, Renshaw and Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
(VOTING) Prof P H J H Gosden – Church Representative 

(Church of England) 
Mrs S Knights – Parent Governor Representative
(Primary)
Mr C Macpherson – Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr T Hales – Teacher Representative
       (NON-VOTING) Mr P Gathercole – NCH Representative

125 Chair’s Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People). 

126 Late Items
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a draft 
Scrutiny Board inquiry report entitled, ‘Specialist Inclusive Learning 
Centres (SILCs)’ for Members’ approval, which had been unavailable 
at the time of the agenda despatch and was to be considered as part of 
Agenda Item 12. (Minute No 135 refers).

127 Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Brett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 11, due to being a Lead Member for the Neighbourhoods and 
Housing portfolio. (Minute No 134 refers). 

Councillor Ewens and Mrs S Knights declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in Agenda Item 12, due to being governors of the North West 
Specialist Inclusive Learning Centre. (Minute No 135 refers). 

Mr C Macpherson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12, due 
to his daughter being on the roll of the North West Specialist Inclusive 
Learning Centre from September 2006. (Minute No 135 refers). 

Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, due 
to his involvement with a Learning Partnerships charity. (Minute No 134 
refers).

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



The following Members declared personal interests, due to their 
respective positions as either school or college governors: 

Councillors Bale, Ewens, Kendall, Murray, Renshaw, Selby, Mr E A 
Britten, Mr C Macpherson and Mrs S Knights.

Professor P H J H Gosden declared a personal interest, due to being a 
member of the School Organisation Committee. 

128 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R D 
Feldman and Mulherin, Ms G Cooper and Ms C Foote. 

129 Minute of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March
2006 be approved as a correct record. 

130 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 6th March 2006 be noted. 

(Councillor Hussain joined the meeting at 10.15 a.m. at the conclusion
of this item)

131 Members’ Questions
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
which afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put 
questions to the Chair (or the Chair’s nominee) of the Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Partnership. 

Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the 
relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st April 2006 to 31st July 2006, together with the Executive
Board minutes from the meeting held on 22nd March 2006 and the 
minutes from the Children and Young People’s Executive Group 
meeting held on 25th January 2006. 

In attendance at the meeting to answer Members’ questions were 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services and David Dickinson, 
Deputy Chief Executive of Education Leeds.

In response to Members’ queries relating to the lack of Elected 
Members on the Children and Young People’s Executive Group, the 
Board was advised that the Executive Group did not possess any 
decision making powers with regard to financial issues and were 
informed that arrangements surrounding such groups were still to be 
determined as part of the requirements under the Children Act 2004. 
Members also noted that a report detailing such proposals was 
scheduled to be submitted to the Board in the new municipal year. 

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006Page 2



The Board then questioned to what extent the child’s school should still 
be the first point of contact if a child was being bullied outside of 
school, bearing in mind the multi-agency approach that the Children 
Act 2004 sought to foster. 

In response, the Board was advised that the child’s school should be 
the first point of contact, and although all necessary mechanisms were 
not yet in place, in theory, an overall and comprehensive multi-agency 
approach should be taken to address the situation. Members also 
noted that schools were becoming more effective in collaborating with 
other agencies when tackling such problems and that the head teacher 
of the child’s school would be encouraged to contact the schools of the 
perpetrators in order to fully address the situation. 

132 Youth Service Post Ofsted Action Plan 
The Board received a report from the Head of the Youth Service which 
updated Members on the actions taken in response to Ofsted’s 
recommendations following their inspection of the service in September
2004, which had led to Government Office deciding in February 2006 
that no further monitoring of Leeds Youth Service was required. 

Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the 
Leeds Youth Service Ofsted Action Plan. 

In attendance at the meeting to answer Members’ queries and 
questions were Maz Asghar and Neil Bowden, both of whom were
Senior Youth Officers. 

In response to Members’ questions relating to the increased 
membership of the Youth Council and the existence of awards 
ceremonies to recognise the work with young people which was 
undertaken by the voluntary sector, the Senior Youth Worker undertook 
to provide Members with data relating to the Youth Council’s 
membership and stated that although no awards ceremonies currently 
existed, such an initiative could be considered in the future. 

Following Members’ questions relating to the training of voluntary youth 
workers in certain areas of Leeds, the Board was informed that due to 
the length of time it had taken to complete an initial National Vocational
Qualification programme, alternative training which would be 
accessible to the voluntary sector was being consid
[...]
ications of decision 
making by individual Executive Members and which set out proposals 
relating to how the role of the Lead Member for Children’s Services
might best be supported by other Members. 

Appended to the report for Members’ information were copies of the 
revised officer delegation schemes for executive functions following the 
appointment of the Director of Children’s Services, a copy of the 
revised Article 12 of the Constitution which set out the role of the 
Director of Adult Social Services, a set of guidance which related to the 
implications of decision-making by an individual Executive Member and 
a copy of possible revised Executive Member portfolios which set out 
alternatives of how the Lead Member for Children’s Services may be 
best supported by other Members. 

In attendance at the meeting to answer Members’ queries and 
questions were Paul Rogerson, Chief Executive, Rosemary Archer, 
Director of Children’s Services, David Dickinson, Deputy Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds, Stuart Turnock, Chief Legal Services 
Officer and Liz Davenport, Principal Corporate Governance Officer.

Having received a brief summary of the revised officer delegation 
schemes following the appointment of the Director of Children’s 
Services, the Board was advised that the Children Act 2004 required
the local authority to designate a Lead Member in respect of the local 

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006Page 4



authority’s children’s services. Although a deadline for the legal 
requirement to make such an appointment had not yet been set, it was 
considered appropriate to make such an appointment in Leeds at the 
annual meeting of Council, in light of the appointment of the Director of 
Children’s Services.

The Board was then informed that although the Lead Member would be 
fully politically accountable for the local authority’s children’s services 
on behalf of the executive, t
[...]
 balance the report had done justice to 
the importance of the issue.

With regard to paragraph 3.32 of the draft report, the Board agreed to 
replace the word ‘saddened’ with the word ‘alarmed’. 

RESOLVED –
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the Scrutiny Board inquiry report into Specialist Inclusive 
Learning Centres (SILCs) be approved, subject to the inclusion of the 
above amendment. 

136 Annual Report
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which sought Members’ approval of the Board’s 
contribution towards the Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People) 
Annual Report. 

Members then extended their thanks to Councillor Bale for his 
chairmanship of the Scrutiny Board over the last municipal year, which 
had seen the Board undertake a heavy and varied programme of work. 

RESOLVED –
(a). That the report and the information appended to the report be 
noted;

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006Page 7



(b). That the Board’s contribution towards the Scrutiny Board (Children 
and Young People’s) Annual Report be approved. 

137 Work Programme
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
which detailed several issues that the Scrutiny Board had suggested to 
be considered by the successor Scrutiny Board in the next municipal 
year.

Members noted that an additional meeting of the Scrutiny Board had 
been scheduled for 26th April 2006 to finalise and approve the 
outstanding draft Scrutiny Board inquiry reports from the current 
municipal year. 

RESOLVED – That the report and the information appended to the 
report be noted. 

(The meeting concluded at 12.25 p.m.) 

Draft Minutes – To be approved at the
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006Page 8



Draft Minutes  - To be approved at the  
Scrutiny Board  (Children’s Services)  
meeting to be held on 9

th
 June 2006 

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE) 

26TH APRIL 2006  

PRESENT:   Councillor J Bale in the Chair 
Councillors Brett, Ewens, R D Feldman,  
Kendall, Mulherin, Murray and Selby 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
(VOTING) Prof P H J H Gosden – Church Representative (Church 

of England) 
Mr R Greaves – Parent Governor Representative
(Secondary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr T Hales – Teacher Representative 
(NON-VOTING) 

138 Chair’s Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to an additional meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Young People). 

139 Late Items 
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the final draft 
versions of the Scrutiny Board inquiry reports into Secondary Achievement, 
Implementing the Children’s Act in Leeds and the Recruitment, Retention and 
Workload of Children’s Social Workers for the Board’s final approval (Minute 
Nos 142, 143 and 144 refer respectively). All the reports had been unavailable 
at the time of the agenda despatch. 

140 Declarations of Interest 
The following Members declared personal interests in respect of agenda item 
6, ‘Scrutiny Board Inquiry Report - Secondary Achievement’ due to their 
respective positions as either school or college governors (Minute No 142 
refers):

Councillors Bale, Ewens, R D Feldman, Kendall, Mulherin, Murray, Selby, Mr 
E A Britten and Mr R Greaves. 

Councillor Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
6, ‘Scrutiny Board Inquiry Report – Recruitment, Retention and Workload of 
Children’s Social Workers’, as his wife was employed to work with children in 
a similar capacity as was detailed within the report (Minute No 144 refers). 

141 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of  
Ms G Cooper, Ms C Foote, Mr P Gathercole and Mr C Macpherson. 

At this point in t
[...]
 in the meeting and speak. 

 
2.3 The Church of England and Roman Catholic dioceses have nominated Professor 

Gosden and Mr Britten to continue as their respective representatives.  
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott  
 
Tel: 247 4189  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



2.4 The current parent governor representatives are  

• Mr Cluny Macpherson (special) - term of office expires 11th January  2009 

• Mr Robert Greaves (secondary) – term of office expires 18th October 2009 

• Primary vacancy – election in progress 
 
2.5 In addition, Article 6 of the Constitution allows that each Scrutiny Board shall be 

entitled to appoint up to five non-voting co-optees.1 
 

2.6 Each Scrutiny Board may also appoint up to two non-voting co-opted Members to 
assist with a particular scrutiny Inquiry. 

2.7 During 2005/2006 the Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People) reviewed the non-
voting co-opted membership of the Board and made the following appointments: 

• Two teacher representatives –Ms Celia Foote and Mr Tim Hales  

• Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership – Mrs Sandra Hutchinson 

• A representative of NCH – Mr Paul Gathercole 

• A representative of the Leeds Youth Work Partnership – Ms Georgia Cooper 
 
2.8 In making these appointments, Members were keen to ensure coverage of each of 

the major service areas within children’s services. 
 
2.9 An alternative approach was considered at the time, which was to invite one or more 

nominations from the Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum. 
Members are asked to consider whether this alternative approach should be adopted 
for the coming municipal year. 

  
2.10 The Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum is a representative 

forum for around 500 local voluntary, community and faith organisations. It was 
established in May 2003 to enable the 
[...]
Member portfolios.   

 
1.3 The following Scrutiny Boards will therefore exist 
 

• Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

• Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Services) 

• Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 

• Scrutiny Board (City Services) 

• Scrutiny Board (Leisure) 

• Scrutiny Board (Development)  
 
1.4 Appendix 1 details the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) and the 

respective Executive Board Member responsibilities.   The terms of reference for this 
Board are shown as Appendix 2. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Other Constitutional Changes 
 
1.5 Council has agreed that OSC will retain the facility to establish a Commission to be 

chaired by any member of OSC.   There are no named Commission Chairs. 
 
1.6 There is now a requirement for Directors to consult with the appropriate Executive 

Board Member when commenting on or responding to Scrutiny Board 
recommendations.  Appendix 3 shows in the form of a flow diagram the process for 
agreeing final reports. 

  
1.7 There is no longer the requirement that all requests for Scrutiny are considered by 

OSC.  These can now be considered by the appropriate Scrutiny Board.  
 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members note the key constitutional changes relevant to the Scrutiny 

arrangements. 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 
Scrutiny Alignment with Executive Member Portfolios 
 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION MAKING OVERVIEW 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AREAS 

Children’s Services  
Lead Executive Member 
Cllr Richard Brett 
Liberal Democrat Group 

Director of Children’s 
Services; 
Director of Learning and 
Leisure1 and the Chief Social 
Services Officer2 (in so far as 
functions relate to children) 
 

Children’s Services 

Children’s Services  
Support Exec

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) 
 

Friday, 9th June, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
V Kendall, L Mulherin, K Renshaw and 
B Selby 

 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
(VOTING): 

Mr E A Britten 
 
Mr R Greaves 

Church Representative 
(Catholic) 
Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary) 

   
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
(NON-VOTING): 

Ms C Foote 
Mr P Gathercole 
 

Teacher Representative 
NCH Representative 

 
 
1 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services), particularly those who had been recently appointed to the 
Board. 
 
2 LATE ITEMS  
 
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the minutes from the Executive of the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership from the meeting held on 12th April 2006 
which were to be considered as appendix 5 of agenda item 9, entitled ‘Work 
Programme’. The minutes had been unavailable at the time of the agenda despatch. 
 
3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The following Members declared personal interests, due to their respective positions 
as either school or college governors:- 
 
Councillors Bale, Cleasby, Kendall, Mulherin, Renshaw, Selby, Mr E A Britten and 
Mr R Greaves. 
 
A further personal interest was declared at a later point in the meeting with regard to 
agenda item 9, entitled ‘Work Programme’ (Minute No. 9 refers).  
 
4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors R D 
Feldman, Harrison, Murray, Professor P H J H Gosden, Mr C Macpherson, Mr T 
Hales, Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms G Cooper. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People) 
meetings held on 6th April and 26th April 2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 
6 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
Youth Service Post Ofsted Action Plan (Minute No 132 refers) 
Further to Minute No. 132, 6th April 2006, Members questioned whether the statistics 
requested by the Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People) had been received in 
relation to the number of youth workers who had undergone training. In response, 
the Board was advised that the data in question had been received and would be 
circulated to Members for their information. 
 
Following Members’ enquiries into the length of time it had taken to obtain such 
statistics, a discussion ensued relating to the actions which could be taken by the 
Scrutiny Board to ensure the prompt receipt of information from departments. 
 
7 CO-OPTIONS TO THE BOARD  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which sought Members’ approval for co-options to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
Members were advised that Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution required the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) to include both a Church of England and 
Roman Catholic diocesan representative together with three parent governor 
representatives as voting co-opted members of the Board. Members noted the 
nominations which had been received for the Roman Catholic and Church of 
England diocesan representatives, in addition to the current parent governor 
representation, for which a vacancy currently existed.  
 
Members noted that Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution also permitted each 
Scrutiny Board to appoint up to five non-voting co-opted members. The Board was 
then invited to consider whether they wished to maintain the  arrangements for non-
voting co-opted membership which had been previously agreed by the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Young People), comprising two teacher representatives 
together with representation from the Early Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership, NCH and Leeds Youth Work Partnership, or to adopt an alternative 
approach which could include representation from Leeds VOICE Children and Young 
People Services Forum. The Board noted that Mr P Gathercole, a non-voting co-
opted member of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Young People) during 2005/06 
was already a member of the Children and Young People Services Forum. 
 
The Chair then thanked Ms G Cooper, a non-voting co-opted member of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Young People) during 2005/06 for all the commitment she had 
shown during the previous municipal year, as she had recently indicated that she 
was no longer able to sit on the Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

(a). That the information detailed within the report be noted; 
(b). That the re-appointment of Professor P H J H Gosden (Church Representative – 
Church of England) and Mr E A Britten (Church Representative – Roman Catholic) 
as voting co-opted members of the Board for 2006/07 be confirmed; 
(c). That the continued appointment of Mr R Greaves (Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary) and Mr C Macpherson (Parent Governor 
Representative - Special) as voting co-opted members be confirmed and that the 
one vacancy which currently existed on the Board’s voting co-opted membership for 
the position of Parent Governor Representative – Primary, be noted; 
(d). That Mr T Hales and Ms C Foote (Teacher Representatives), Mrs S Hutchinson 
(Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership Representative), Ms T Kayani 
(Youth Work Partnership Representative) and Mr P Gathercole (NCH 
Representative) be appointed as non-voting co-opted members of the Board for 
2006/07, and that further consultation be undertaken with Leeds VOICE in relation to 
representation on the Board. 
 
(Ms C Foote joined the meeting at 9.45 a.m. during the consideration of this item) 
 
8 SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
outlined and invited Members to note the changes to the remit of the Scrutiny Boards 
which were now aligned to Executive Member portfolios. The report also advised 
Members of several operational changes which had been made to the Scrutiny 
process, following the Annual Meeting of Council on 22nd May 2006. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a document entitled, ‘Scrutiny 
Alignment with Executive Member Portfolios’, together with a copy of the Scrutiny 
Board’s Terms of Reference and a document entitled, ‘Process for Agreeing Scrutiny 
Board Inquiry Reports’. 
 
Members raised concerns over the possible delays which could be experienced in 
the publication of final Scrutiny Board reports following the recent changes to the 
Scrutiny procedure and questioned whether it was envisaged that the relevant 
Executive Members would attend Scrutiny Board meetings on a regular basis. In 
response the Board was assured that both the Children’s Services Lead Executive 
Member and the Children’s Services Support Executive Member had shown a desire 
to work closely with the Scrutiny Board in the future, and had agreed to attend the 
next meeting of the Board. Members were also reminded that despite the substantial 
workload undertaken by the Board during 2005/06, all Scrutiny Board inquiries had 
been completed within the same municipal year. 
 
With regard to the attendance of relevant Executive Members at Scrutiny meetings, 
the Board acknowledged that it was of equal importance to receive the answers 
given by such Members as it was for the Board to have the opportunity to question 
them. 
 
RESOLVED – That the key constitutional changes relevant to the Scrutiny 
arrangements, as appended to the report, be noted. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which sought Members’ views on the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
2006/07 municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was an overview of the roles and 
responsibilities of the Lead Member and Support Lead Member for Children’s 
Services, together with a draft Scrutiny Board work programme for 2006/07, a copy 
of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st June 2006 to 30th 
September 2006, a copy of the minutes from the meeting of the Executive Board 
held on 17th May 2006 and the minutes from the meeting of the Executive of the 
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership held on 12th April 2006. 
 
In attendance at the meeting to answer Members’ queries and questions were 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services, Chris Edwards, Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds and Ruth Chiva, Deputy Chief Executive, Education Leeds. 
 
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services which 
updated Members on the current position regarding the provision and development 
of children’s services in Leeds. In summary, the following issues were raised:- 

• The process of design, development and learning which was currently 
being undertaken by the Director of Children’s Services Unit; 

• The progress which had been made in relation to the formation of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan and the comprehensive 
communications strategy which was intended to accompany it; 

• The protocol and timescales relating to the Annual Performance 
Assessment; 

• An overview of the key service management issues currently being faced 
by the Director of Children’s Services Unit; 

• Timescales and issues relating to the Joint Area Review process; 

• The key work proposed to be undertaken by the Director of Children’s 
Services Unit in the future, which included the establishment of 
partnership arrangements at both local and city wide level and the 
development of a comprehensive change programme. 

 
A question and answer session then ensued. The main areas of debate were as 
follows:- 

• The nature and extent of the consultation for the Children and Young 
People’s Plan and the procedures in place to monitor the Plan’s delivery; 

• How Executive arrangements for the delivery of children’s services in 
Leeds currently compared to other core cities in the UK; 

• Methods which could be used to raise public awareness of both the five 
national outcomes within the Every Child Matters agenda and the Scrutiny 
process in Leeds; 

• The cross-border initiatives being undertaken by Leeds and surrounding 
local authorities to tackle regional issues and the desire for Leeds to 
become a regional leader in the delivery of children’s services; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

• The areas covered by and the processes surrounding the recent Annual 
Performance Assessment for Leeds. 

 
Members then received a brief update from the Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
which provided Members with an overview of the organisation’s current position. 
 
In conclusion the Chief Executive briefly outlined three key areas in which the 
Scrutiny Board could assist in the development of the service provided by Education 
Leeds. They were:- 

• The establishment of a cohesive and joined up partnership approach 
when delivering children’s services in Leeds; 

• The establishment of governance and leadership models when delivering 
such services, and the methods which could be used to encourage 
community based governance; 

• The efficient use of resources when investing in the e-learning agenda. 
 
Following a proposal that a meeting could be scheduled into the work programme to 
monitor progress on a number of key issues that were not the subject of a full 
inquiry, Members were invited to highlight any areas which they deemed appropriate 
for inclusion within the Scrutiny Board work programme for the forthcoming municipal 
year. The following issues were raised and discussed:- 

• The Leeds City Region principle and the development of a partnership 
approach with neighbouring local authorities; 

• The availability and accessibility of services and resources provided by 
youth services throughout Leeds and the youth entitlement. Members 
proposed that as part of an inquiry into youth services, a piece of work 
could be commissioned which would enable young people to express their 
views on the subject. The Board also proposed that an update of the 
Ofsted Action Plan and an audit of the resources currently available to 
young people in Leeds could be incorporated into the inquiry; 

• That the responses to the Housing Inquiry reports produced last year by 
the Children and Young People and Thriving Communities Scrutiny 
Boards were circulated for Members’ information; 

• The initiatives which were being undertaken to assist young people during 
the transitional period from primary to secondary education; 

• With regard to the education admissions policy in Leeds, the Board 
proposed that an update on the current admissions policy and school 
appeals could be submitted to the Board by the Admissions Forum later in 
the municipal year; 

• In response to a Member enquiry specifically relating to Carr Manor 
School, the Chief Executive of Education Leeds undertook to provide the 
Member in question with an update on the situation; 

• Issues relating to adoption and fostering in Leeds; 

• The involvement of young people in the Scrutiny process, potential issues 
which could be addressed by an inquiry conducted by young people and 
the various ways in which young people could interface with the Scrutiny 
Board in the future. 

 
RESOLVED –  



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2006 

 

(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled for October 2006 be used to monitor 
progress on a number of key issues that were not the subject of a full inquiry, 
including for example children’s services, school admissions and appeals, extended 
schools, transition and safeguarding;  
(c). That the Scrutiny Board liaise with the Youth Council to identify potential issues 
which could be addressed by young people in the form of an inquiry and that further 
discussions be conducted with the Youth Council to identify other ways in which both 
the Scrutiny Board and the Youth Council could interface with one another in the 
future; 
(d). That an inquiry into the youth services and the youth entitlement in Leeds be 
scheduled into the work programme for the forthcoming municipal year and that a 
working group comprising of Councillors Cleasby, Kendall, Mulherin, Mr E A Britten 
and Ms C Foote be established to draft terms of reference for the inquiry; 
(e). That an inquiry into adoption and fostering in Leeds be scheduled into the 
Scrutiny Board work programme for the forthcoming municipal year and that a 
working group comprising of Councillors Bale, Chapman, Renshaw and Mr P 
Gathercole be established to draft terms of reference for the inquiry.  
 
(Mr P Gathercole declared a personal interest in this item, due to being a 
representative of the NCH, who provide both adoption and fostering services) 
 
10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Thursday, 13th July 2006 at 9.30 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. (Pre-meeting 
scheduled for 9.00 a.m.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15 p.m.) 
 
 


